1	State of Arkansas			
2	81st General Assembly	A Bill	ACT 747 OF 1997	
3	Regular Session, 1997		HOUSE BILL 1687	
4	<b>4</b>			
5	By: Representatives Booker and Bennett			
6				
7				
8	For An Act To Be Entitled			
9	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE $^{\circ}$ 19-4-1602 TO ADD DUES TO			
10	THE CENTRAL ARKANSAS TROOPER COALITION TO THE LIST OF			
11	PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS ALLOWED FOR STATE EMPLOYEES; AND FOR			
12	OTHER PURPOSES."			
13				
14	Subtitle			
15	"TO ADD DUES TO THE CENTRAL ARKANSAS			
16	TROOPER COALITION TO THE LIST OF PAYROLL			
17	DEI	OUCTIONS ALLOWED FOR STATE EMPLOYEES."		
18				
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSA	s:	
20				
21	SECTION 1. Ar	kansas Code $^{\circ}$ 19-4-1602 is amended to reac	d as follows:	
22	"19-4-1602. Payroll deductions.			
23	(a) Deductions from the payrolls of state employees, both regular and			
24	extra help, shall be permitted only for the following purposes:			
25	(1) Wit	hholding taxes;		
26	(2) Soc	ial security contributions;		
27	(3) Con	tributions to any state retirement system	or approved plan	
28	of deferred compensation;			
29	(4) Gro	up hospital, medical, and life insurance	deductions.	
30	However, any payroll deductions through the Arkansas state mechanized payroll			
31	system for state employees for coverages other than the state authorized plan			
32	shall be approved by the State Employees Insurance Advisory Committee;			
33	(5) Pay	ments to state employees' credit unions;		
34	(6) Val	ue of maintenance perquisites;		
35	(7) Pay	ment of union dues, when requested in wri	ting by state	
36	emplovees;			

**HB 1687** 1 (8) Purchase of United States Government savings bonds; 2 (9) Arkansas State Employees' Association, Inc., dues, when 3 requested in writing by state employees; (10) Fees for participation in the State Employees Benefit 5 Corporation, when requested in writing by the state employees; (11) Contributions to the major federated fund-raising 7 organization, when authorized by state employees; (12) Arkansas State Police Association dues, when authorized in 9 writing by state employees; 10 (13) Fraternal Order of Police dues, when requested in writing by 11 state employees; (14) Central Arkansas State Troopers Coalition dues, when 12 13 authorized in writing by state employees; (14)(15) Arkansas Rehabilitation Association dues, when 15 authorized in writing by state employees; and <del>— (15)</del>(16) For such other purposes as are specifically authorized 17 by law but not enumerated in this subsection. (b) Deductions as are authorized by this section shall be made in 1 8 19 compliance with rules, regulations, and procedures established by the Chief 20 Fiscal Officer of the State." 21 SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of general and permanent nature 2.2 23 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 24 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 25 26 SECTION 3. If any provisions of this act or the application thereof to 27 any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect 28 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 29 the invalid provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this 30 act are declared to be severable. 31 32 SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 33 hereby repealed.

35 APPROVED: 3-21-97

34